GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1904
ANSWERED ON 09.12.2021

FLOOD POLICY IN MAHARASHTRA
1904. SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any type of policy to decrease flood effect in Sangli, Satara and Kolhapur
districts in Western Maharashtra and if so, the details thereof;
(b) whether the Government has any plan to divert excess water from flood affected area to drought prone
area in Maharashtra and if so, the details thereof; and
(c) whether the Government proposes to improve existing design of Koyana dam to control flood situation
and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)

(a) Flood management including erosion control falls within the purview of the States. Flood management
and anti-erosion schemes are formulated and implemented by concerned State Governments as per their
priority. The Union Government supplements the efforts of the States by providing technical guidance and
also promotional financial assistance for management of floods in critical areas. State Government of
Maharashtra has informed that an Expert Study Committee was appointed to suggest remedial measures to
decrease flood effects in Sangli, Satara and Kolhapur districts of Western Maharashtra. The Committee has

submitted its report in October, 2021 and Government of Maharashtra has accepted its recommendations.

(b) State Government of Maharashtra has informed that restrictions are imposed by Krishna water Dispute
Tribunal (KWDT-II) award on Inter basin transfer of water. Hence, it is not possible to divert water from
flood affected river basin to drought prone river basin. However, presently flood water is being lifted

through Lift Irrigation Schemes within the basin for supplying to drought prone area.

(c ) State Government of Maharashtra has informed that Koyna Dam has been included in World Bank
assisted Dam Rehabilitation and Improvement Program (DRIP-II) for its detailed hydrological and structural

review.
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